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Some hon. Members rose-

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The Question
Hour is over.

Shrl R. S. Pandey: Sir, I want to put" very important Question. Today the news has appeared that the raw materials to produce loops are not available ..... .

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, Corder.
Please stt down (Interruptions). It is a happy augury that so many people are interested in family planning. But we cannot go On beyond the Question
Hour . •

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

National Defence Remittance Scheme

*484. Shri Basappa: Will the Minister of Filllloce be pleased to stale:

(a) whether the National Delenee Remit lance Scheme bPs proved a success; and

(b) how many import licence applications have been received in this regard so far?

The Minister of Finance (Shrl Sachindra Chaudhuri): (a) Government are satisfied with the response to the Scheme.

(b) 3,903 upto 22nd October, 1966.

Relationship between wage rise and Increased productivity

':'486. Shrl Shree Narayan Das: Will the Minister of Planning and SocIal Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) wh~her the suggestion made lhat a closer study of the cosl struc-
lure in the economy to evolve a pattern of relationship between wage rise and increased productivity has been considered; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Plannin!! and Sooial Welfare (Shri Asoka Mehta): (a) and
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(b). Important elements such as the principle of fair wages, adjustment for cost of living, cost structure of industries and their capici ly (0 pay already form part of wage policy as envisaged in the Five Year Plans. Wage
Boards which have been constituted over the past decade make recommendations concerning the wage structure in different industries after taking into account the report of the Committee on Fair-wages, the needs of industries in a developing economy, changes in cost structure and possibilities of undertaking payment by results.

Irrigation Schemes

"488. Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shrl P. C. Boroeah:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri Bhaewat Jha Azad:
Dr. M, M. Das:

Will the Minister of Irr.\gatlon .ad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there are numerous agencies to look ajter lhe irrigation .chemes both at the Centre and in the States;

(b) if so, the names of thOse agencies;

(c) whether it is allO a fact that such a multifarious contrOl leads to slow implementation as wel! as low utilisation of irrigation projects and its potentials; and

(d) if so, wnether Government have any .cheme to put' them under the control of one organisation?

The Mlnl.ter of Irrigation and Power
<Dr. K. L. Rao): <a) and (b). At the
Centre, major and medium irrigation schemes (irrigation schemes which cost over Rs. 5 craTes are termed major schemes and those which involve an outlay of between Rs. 15 lakhs and Rs. 5 crores are termed medium schemes) are dealt with in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power, and minor irrigation $chemes (Le. schemes costing up to Rs. 15 lukhs each) by the Ministry of Food Agriculture, Community Deve lopment and Co-operation. In the Stales, A number of Departments e.g., Agriculture, Irrigation, Commu ..
Hlty Development Departments etc., deal with irrigation. Recently minor irrigation cells under the Agricultural Production Commissioners have been
,,'t up in a number of States.

(c) There are arrangements for Inter-Department Co-ordination and possible steps are taken to expedite implementation of schemes and utilisation of benefits.

(d) The grouping of subjects in departments is one of the subjects under examination of the Administrative Reforms Commission; they will, therefore no doubt, look into this matter.

Agreemer,to signed with V.S.A. nnder PL t80

*489. Shrl Madhu Lima,.e:
Shri Kishen Pattna,.ak:

Wiil the Minister
pleased to refer to
to Starred QuestiOn
28th July, 1966 and

of Finance be
the reply given

No. 98 on the
state:

<a) whether it is a fact that agree_
men!s signed by the U.S.A. under PL
480 are public documents and not treated as classified documenlll in U.S.A.;

\ b) whether Government have made a comparative study of these agreements with a view to obtaining best terms fOr India;

(c) whether Government have tried to find out as to whether Cooley Lonn provision forms part of the ngreement with Yugoslavia; nnd

(d) whether Government itself insi.ted on the inclusion of this provision to promote mixed capitalism (forei~n plus indigenowo) in this country. as a part of their mixed economy set-up?

The Mlnlmer of Finance (SlIrI Sachlndra Chaudhurl): (a) Yel, Sir.

